
 

 
 

Dan Zaich 
San Rafael City Schools 
310 Nova Albion Way 
San Rafael,CA 94903 

 

Via E-Mail: c/o wgong@ccorpusa.com 
 

Subject: SRCS Davidson Middle School Classroom Building, New Construction, 
280 Woodland Avenue, San Rafael, California, 9490 

CEL #40-06204PWDSA File #21-39, DSA Application #01-117478 
Materials Testing and Construction Inspection Services 
Contract Amendment Request #1 

 

Dear Dan Zaich: 
 

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories (CEL) is requesting a contract amendment for Davidson MS, located in San 
Rafel, California. This request is due to the additional concrete pours, and concrete lab testing mainly. We are 
requesting an increase of $13,435.00 to our current contract in order to complete our scheduled work. Our current 
request is outlined as follows: 

 

▪ Approved Contract Amount $36,565.00 

▪ Additional Inspections $13,435.00 

▪ Revised Contract Amount $50,000.00 

 

TOTAL CONTRACT AMENDMENT REQUEST: $13,435.00 
 

Thank you for giving CEL the opportunity to be a part of your project team. We will keep you appraised over the 
course of the project of these types of developments. Should you have any questions or require additional 
information, please to not hesitate to contact us. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES 

 
 
 

Erica Sharp Eric Larsen 
Project Manager Estimator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2001 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 100 | San Ramon, California 94583 | Tel (925) 314-7100 | Fax (925) 855-7140 
w w w . c e - l a b s . c o m  

mailto:wgong@ccorpusa.com
http://www.ce-labs.com/

